OP \$265.00 468

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM555890

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., as the Collateral Agent		12/31/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Airxcel, Inc.	
Street Address:	3050 N. Saint Francis Street	
City:	Wichita	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	67219	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4689851	COIL COP
Registration Number:	4689850	COIL COP
Registration Number:	2669045	COMPAC
Registration Number:	3868130	DYNAPACK
Registration Number:	2666247	EUBANK
Registration Number:	3755669	GREENCUBE
Registration Number:	2666481	GREENWHEEL
Registration Number:	4838574	INDUSTRIAL CLIMATE ENGINEERING
Registration Number:	2728803	MARVAIR
Serial Number:	87304026	CLASSAIRE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006830 FRAME: 0804

900529561

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Tindie

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Ste 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1171307 TM Rel 2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Theresa Volano
SIGNATURE:	/Theresa Volano/
DATE SIGNED:	01/03/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=2 Marvair Joinders - 2L - Partial Trademark Release - Filing#page2.tif source=2 Marvair Joinders - 2L - Partial Trademark Release - Filing#page3.tif source=2 Marvair Joinders - 2L - Partial Trademark Release - Filing#page4.tif source=2 Marvair Joinders - 2L - Partial Trademark Release - Filing#page5.tif source=2 Marvair Joinders - 2L - Partial Trademark Release - Filing#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of December 31, 2019 (this "Release"), is made by MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Second Lien Security Agreement) (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of AIRXCEL, INC. (the "Grantor"), as follows.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to a Second Lien Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of April 27, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Second Lien Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Grantor executed and delivered the trademark security agreement described below;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 27, 2018, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 30, 2019, at Reel/Frame No. 6323/0083 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in all right, title or interest in, to or under, the IP Collateral (as defined in the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement) described therein, including, without limitation, the United States trademark registrations and trademark registration applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (such registration and applications, the "Released Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in the Released Trademarks;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Released Trademarks as provided in this Release;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Collateral Agent, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, and at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels, discharges and releases its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to or under the Released Trademarks.

The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release at the Grantor's sole cost and expense.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC.,

as the Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Jordan ransom

Title: Authorized signatory

REEL: 006830 FRAME: 0807

SCHEDULE A

RELEASED TRADEMARKS

TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Key Dates	Full Goods/Services	Owner
CLASSAIRE SN: 87-304026	Pending- Intent to Use Application	(Int'l Class: 11) Air conditioners; Heat pumps	Airxcel, Inc.
	January 17, 2017		
COIL COP	Registered: February 17, 2015 Int'l Class: 9 First Use: January 21, 2014 Filed:	(Int'l Class: 9) Theft deterrent system comprised of electronic alarm circuit, alarm sensors and alarm siren for air conditioners and heat pumps	Airxcel, Inc.
SN:86-162366 RN: 4,689,851	January 10, 2014 Published: June 10, 2014 Allowed: August 5, 2014		
COIL COP and Design	Registered: February 17, 2015 Int'l Class: 9 First Use: January 21, 2014 Filed: January 10, 2014 Published: June 10, 2014 Allowed: August 5, 2014	(Int'l Class: 9) Theft deterrent system comprised of electronic alarm circuit, alarm sensors and alarm siren for air conditioners and heat pumps	Airxcel, Inc.
SN:86-162345 RN: 4,689,850	2011		

TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Key Dates	Full Goods/Services	Owner
COMPAC	Renewed December 31, 2012	(Int'l Class: 11) Air conditioners	Airxcel, Inc.
SN:76-388944 RN:2,669,045	Int'l Class: 11 First Use: April, 1987 Filed: March 28, 2002 Published: October 8, 2002 Registered: December 31, 2002		
DYNAPACK	Registered 8 & 15 March 4, 2016 Int'l Class: 11 First Use: June 24, 2010	(Int'l Class: 11) Packaged air conditioner and gas heater for indoor wall-mounting	Airxcel, Inc.
SN:77-652268 RN:3,868,130	Filed: January 19, 2009 Published: May 5, 2009 Allowed: July 28, 2009 Registered October 26, 2010		
EUBANK RN: 2,666,247	Renewed Filed: February 4, 2002 Registered: December 24, 2002	(Int'l Class: 11) Heating and air conditioning units and parts therefor sold together as a unit	Airxcel, Inc.
GREENCUBE	Registered 8 & 15 April 2, 2015	(Int'l Class: 11) Energy recovery ventilators for hvac units	Airxcel, Inc.
SN:77-585938 RN:3,755,669	Int'l Class: 11 First Use: October 7, 2009 Filed: October 6, 2008 Published: February 24, 2009 Allowed: May 19, 2009 Registered		

TM/SN/RN/Disclaimer	Status/Key Dates	Full Goods/Services	Owner
	March 2, 2010		
GREENWHEEL	Renewed December 24, 2012 Int'l Class: 11	(Int'l Class: 11) Energy recovery ventilator	Airxcel, Inc.
SN:76-388943 RN:2,666,481	First Use: June, 1993 Filed: March 28, 2002 Published: October 1, 2002 Registered: December 24, 2002		
INDUSTRIAL CLIMATE ENGINEERING	Registered: October 20, 2015	(Int'l Class: 11) Air conditioners	Airxcel, Inc.
INDUSTRIAL CLIMATE ENGINEERING	Int'l Class: 11 First Use: January 26, 2015 Filed: June 12, 2014		
SN:86-308246 RN: 4,838,574			
SUPPLEMENTAL REGISTER			
MARVAIR	Renewed June 24, 2013	(Int'l Class: 9) Thermostats and electronic controls for use with air conditioners	Airxcel, Inc.
SN:76-388942 RN:2,728,803	Int'l Class: 9, 11 First Use: 1975 Filed: March 28, 2002 Published: April 1, 2003 Registered: June 24, 2003	(Int'l Class: 11) Air conditioners and heat pumps	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006830 FRAME: 0810

RECORDED: 01/03/2020